2. Refers to adjusted measures where applicable. Non-GAAP measure. Please see the company’s Q3 2023 Earnings Press Release for more information and a reconciliation to comparable measures under GAAP.

2023 Outlook

20

Prev: 10% – 14%Prev: 3% - 5% Prev: +150 bps

Assumes:

Currency impact on sales (-300 bps) and operating profit (~$450M). Divestitures impact sales (-100 bps)

Input cost (~$50M), other manufacturing (~$250M)

FORCE savings $300-$350M. Net interest expense down high-single digits. Tax rate 23%-24%

21

Summary
Innovation, brand investments driving healthy

organic growth, sequential volume and share

gains

Leverage innovation, RGM, productivity to

drive continued margin expansion

Investing in our brands to meet consumers

where they need us

Raising full year sales and earnings outlook

21

K-C Internal Only

Appendix
GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

22

23

GAAP To Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Millions except per share amounts

(a) “As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported
Pension

Settlements

As Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Nonoperating expense $   (20) $   (4) $   (16)

Provision for income taxes (157) 1 (158)

Effective tax rate 22.5% - 22.5%

Net Income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 587 (3) 590

Diluted earnings per share (a) 1.73 (0.01) 1.74

24

GAAP To Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Millions except per share amounts

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Reported
Pension

Settlements

As Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Nonoperating expense $   (18) $   (10) $   (8)

Provision for income taxes (127) 2 (129)

Effective tax rate 22.4% - 22.3%

Net Income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 467 (8) 475

Diluted earnings per share (a) 1.38 (0.02) 1.40

(a) “As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

25

GAAP To Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported

Sale of Brazil

Tissue and K-C

Professional

Business

Impairment of

Intangible Assets

Pension

Settlements

As Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $   10,166 $   15 $   - $   - $   10,151

Gross profit 5,295 (15) - - 5,310

Marketing, research and general expenses 2,968 15 - - 2,953

Impairment of intangible assets 658 - 658 - -

Other (income) and expense, net (5) (74) - - 69

Operating profit 1,674 44 (658) - 2,288

Nonoperating expense (78) - - (31) (47)

Provision for income taxes (298) (18) 175 8 (463)

Effective tax rate 21.2% - - - 22.6%

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 3 - 20 - (17)

Net Income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,255 26 (463) (23) 1,715

Diluted earnings per share (a) 3.70 0.08 (1.36) (0.07) 5.06

Millions except per share amounts

(a) “As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

26

GAAP To Non-GAAP Reconciliations